Datasheet Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document 001-98296 Rev. *L
www.infineon.com page 1  2023-08-11
S70GL02GS
2 Gbit  (256 MB) GL-S  MIRRORBIT™ Flash
Parallel, 3.0 V
General  description
The S70GL02GS 2-Gb MIRRORBIT™ flash memory device is fabricated on 65-nm MIRRORBIT™ process technology.
This device offers a fast page access time of 25 ns with a corresponding random access time of 110 ns. It features

2 Gbit (256 MB) GL-S MIRRORBIT™ Flash
Parallel, 3.0 V
Ordering information
The ordering part number is formed by a valid combination of the following:
S70GL02GS 12 F H I 01 0
Packing type
0 = Tray (standard)
3 = 13” Tape and reel
Model number (VIO range, protection when WP# = VIL)
01 = VIO = VCC = 2.7 V to 3.6 V, highest address sector protected
02 = VIO = VCC = 2.7 V to 3.6 V, lowest address sector protected
V1 = VIO = 1.65 V to VCC, VCC = 2.7 V to 3.6 V, highest address sector protected
V2 = VIO = 1.65 V to VCC, VCC = 2.7 V to 3.6 V, lowest address sector protected
Temperature range
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
A = Automotive, AEC-Q100 grade 3 (–40°C to +85°C)
B = Automotive, AEC-Q100 grade 2 (–40°C to +105°C)
V = Automotive - In cabin (–40°C to +105°C)
Package materials set
H = Low Halogen, Pb-free
Package type
F = Fortified ball grid array, 1.0 mm pitch package (LSH064), 11 mm × 13 mm
Speed option
11 = 110 ns
12 = 120 ns
Device number / description
S70GL02GS
3.0 Volt-Only, 2048 Megabit (128M × 16-bit) Page-Mode flash memory
Manufactured on 65-nm MIRRORBIT™ process technology
Datasheet 23 001-98296 Rev. *L
2023-08-11
2 Gbit (256 MB) GL-S MIRRORBIT™ Flash
Parallel, 3.0 V
Revision history
Revision histor y
Document
revision Date Description of changes
** 2011-05-19 Spansion Publication Number: S70GL-S_00
Initial release.
*A 2011-07-08
Performance Characteristics: Updated Typical Program and Erase Rates
Ordering Information: Updated model number description of V1 and V2
DC Characteristics: Modified Note 3
*B 2011-09-23
Distinctive Characteristics: Cosmetic changes
Ordering Information: Updated
CFI Device Geometry Definition: Data at (SA) + 002Eh modified
*C 2011-12-15
Global: Data sheet status changed from Preliminary to Full Production
Performance Characteristics: Updated Sector Erase time
Figure: 64-ball Fortified Ball Grid Array: Added notes
BGA Package Capacitance: Updated
*D 2014-06-27 Global: Added –40°C to +105°C temperature range
*E 2015-08-13 Updated to Cypress template.
*F 2016-03-04
General Description: Updated Cypress Document Number as “001-98285” in
the table.
Distinctive Characteristics: Updated link to S29GL01GS datasheet.
Updated to new template.
*G 2016-07-08
Updated Document Title to read as “S70GL02GS 2 Gbit (256 MB) GL-S
MIRRORBIT™ Flash”.
Updated to new template.
*H 2017-05-31 Updated Cypress Logo and Copyright.
*I 2017-06-15
Updated Ordering information:
Updated description.
Added Table 14.
Updated details under “Temperature range” in valid combination.
*J 2017-08-09
Updated Ordering information:
Updated details under “Device number/description” in valid combination.